PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mihir M. Desai	07/01/2010
Inderbir S. Gill	09/30/2010
Frank Bonadio	09/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATROPOS LIMITED	
Street Address:	Unit 4, Sunnybank Centre, Bray	
City:	County Wicklow	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number	
Application Number:	12700859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: thomas.ho@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Y. Ho

Address Line 1: 901 New York Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 08203.0080-00000

NAME OF SURMITTER: Thomas V. Ha

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas Y. Ho

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignments#page1.tif source=Assignments#page2.tif source=Assignments#page3.tif

501307835

OF \$40.00 12/008

PATENT REEL: 025074 FRAME: 0731 source=Assignments#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025074 FRAME: 0732

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights)

Attorney Docket No.: 08203.0080-00000

Client Ref.: ATRO83/C/US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

SURGICAL PROCEDURE

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on **February 5, 2010** (Application No. **12/700,859**); and

WHEREAS, ATROPOS LIMITED, a corporation of Ireland whose post office address is Unit 4, Sunnybank Centre, Bray, County Wicklow, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/150,385, filed February 6, 2009, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Name: Mihlr M. DESAI
Address: 386 East Saint Andrews Dr.
Highland Heights, OH 44143

By: 7 1 2010

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION

(Worldwide Rights)
Attorney Docket No.: 08203.0080-00000
Client Ref.: ATRO83/C/US

Name:	Inderbir S. GILL
Address:	25510 Letchworth
	Beachwood, OH 44122
_	
Ву:	
Date:	
Daic.	
Mana	FIs BONADIO
	Frank BONADIO 2 Maytello Tørrace, Bray
Muuless.	County Wicklow Treland
	County Vickiow Heland
	\mathcal{Y} \mathcal{W}
By:	TM 1/1
- , -	
	24 0 12
Date:	<u></u> 27- 9-10

REEL: 025074 FRAME: 0734

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.: 08203.0080-00000 Client Ref.: ATRO83/C/US

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have made an invention entitled:

SURGICAL PROCEDURE

for which We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on February 5, 2010 (Application No. 12/700,859); and

WHEREAS, ATROPOS LIMITED, a corporation of Ireland whose post office address is Unit 4, Sunnybank Centre, Bray, County Wicklow, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Wa, as Assignora, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/150,305, filed February 6, 2009, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filled for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lewful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Nama:	Milit M. DESAI
Address:	360 East Saint Andrews Dr.
	Highland Heights, OH 44143
By:	
⇔y,	
Date:	
	4

Page 1 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.: 08203,0080-00000 Client Ref.: ATRO83/C/US

Name:	inderbir S. GILL
Address:	25510 Leichworth
	Baschwood, OH 44122
Ву;	Duls 16
Date:	Sept 30, 2010
	р
Name:	Frank BONADIO
Address:	2 Martello Terréce, Bray
	County Wicklow, Ireland
By:	
Date:	

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 09/30/2010

PATENT REEL: 025074 FRAME: 0736